
Multiple files are bound together in this PDF Package.

Adobe recommends using Adobe Reader or Adobe Acrobat version 8 or later to work with 
documents contained within a PDF Package. By updating to the latest version, you’ll enjoy 
the following benefits:  

•  Efficient, integrated PDF viewing 

•  Easy printing 

•  Quick searches 

Don’t have the latest version of Adobe Reader?  

Click here to download the latest version of Adobe Reader

If you already have Adobe Reader 8, 
click a file in this PDF Package to view it.

http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html




Not protectively marked 


 


 


Not protectively marked 


Page 1 of 3 


 
The Forum
5th Floor North 
74-80 Camden Street 
London NW1 0EG 
 


T: 020 7383 0259 
F: 020 7383 2655 
E: general.enquiries 
    @btpa.police.uk 
 


www.btpa.police.uk 


 


Report to:   Finance Group 


Agenda item: 5 


Date:    5 May 2011 


Subject: BTPA 2010/11 Quarter 4 and Full 
Year Result  


Sponsor:  Authority Finance Director 


For:      Discussion and Noting 


 


1. Purpose of paper 
1.1 This paper details the financial position at the end of quarter 4 


(period 13). It also presents information on the core PSA 
debtors as at the end of period 13 and summarises for the 
group the progress made on the judicial review debtors. 


   


2. BTPA Financial Position Quarter 4 2010/11 
2.1 At the end of the financial year against a budget of £1,917.9k, 


the Authority has incurred expenditure of £1,892.4k, an under 
spend of £25.5k. This is £15.4k better than the forecast 
reported at quarter 3. The detailed analysis of spend is detailed 
in appendix A. In summary the major variances year to date 
are set out below: 


 £k 


Budget 2010/11 1,917.9 


Under spend Staff salaries (128.5) 


Under spend Member salaries (57.4) 


Under spend Recruitment  (35.1) 


Under spend Independent Custody Visits (29.6) 


Over spend on appeals 11.5 


Over spend on HMIC inspections 24.5 


Over spend Legal fees 21.1 


Over spend Consultancy 93.7 


Over spend Internal Audit 79.5 


Other net under spends (5.2) 


Actual 2010/11 spend 1,892.4 







Agenda Item 5 – Appendix B 


2.2 Staff and Member costs are under spent by £185.9k in the full 
year. This is mainly caused by two staff vacancies for the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Research Assistant and two 
member vacancies.  


2.3 Non staff costs are over spent by £160.1k at the year end. The 
main contributing factors to this overspend are summarised 
below. 


2.4 Consultancy spend is overspent by £93.7k. The major reason 
for this is for pension’s advice from Punter Southall in relation 
to the Police Officers pension valuation at the end of 
December 2009 and also continuing advice on the investment 
strategy and governance of the schemes. Total spend on 
Punter Southall during the year totals £102.1k 


2.5 Legal costs are overspent by £21.1k, this is caused by 
additional legal advice on employment issues and the ATW 
settlement taking slightly longer to finalise than initially 
thought when the forecast was prepared at period 9. However 
the successful completion of both the ATW and the DBS 
settlements will avoid any future legal costs arising from the 
JR.  


2.6 Internal audit costs are overspent by £79.5k. This has been 
caused principally because Tribal has spent additional time on 
an internal fraud investigation.   


2.7 The charge for the HMIC inspections for 2010/11 is £24.5k 
overspent. The initial charge that HMIC suggested was some 
£50k higher but after negotiation, they agreed to limit the 
costs charged to us directly at £72k.  


 


3. Core PSA Debtors position at 2010/11 Year End 
3.1 Appendix B summarises the core PSA debtors.  


3.2 During the period since quarter 3, the settlement agreement 
with Arriva Trains has been signed and all monies due have 
been paid. We signed an agreement with DBS on 1 April 2011 
and all monies due were settled shortly after the year end. The 
DfT have agreed to convert loan to grant in aid to cover the 
both the DBS and ATW settlements. The DBS settlement will 
be reflected as a 2010/11 transaction in the year end accounts. 


3.3 The DfT are regularly briefed on the debtors arising from the 
judicial review and the exposure is covered by our loan 
agreement with them. 


3.4 Appendix B is annotated with comments on debt recovery. As 
can be seen, this shows a much cleaner aging of debt with 
over 90% being current. During the period we have Excluding 


Not protectively marked 


Page 2 of 3 







Agenda Item 5 – Appendix B 


the disputes mentioned above, it is worth highlighting that 
Freightliner are the only debt outstanding from the JR. 
Agreement with Finance Director was reached in 2009 to pay 
over three years and charge interest on the outstanding 
balances. The current balance outstanding is £194.7k 


 


4. Recommendations 
4.1 That Members note the year end spend and the core PSA debtor 


position. 


Not protectively marked 


Page 3 of 3 








Not protectively marked 


 


Not protectively marked 
Page 1 of 4 


 


Report to:  Police Authority  The Forum
5th Floor North 
74-80 Camden Street 
London NW1 0EG 
 


T: 020 7383 0259 
F: 020 7383 2655 
E: general.enquiries 
    @btpa.police.uk 
 


www.btpa.police.uk 


The Forum
5th Floor North 
74-80 Camden Street 
London NW1 0EG 
 


T: 020 7383 0259 
F: 020 7383 2655 
E: general.enquiries 
    @btpa.police.uk 
 


www.btpa.police.uk 


Agenda item: 5 


Date:  26th May 2011  


Subject:  Finance Group - Q4 update  


Sponsor:  Chair, Finance Group  


Author:  Authority Finance Director  


For:    Information and approval  


 


 


1. Purpose of paper 
To provide an overview of the main business done at, and the actions 
arising from, the quarter 4 meeting of the Authority’s Finance Group. 


 


2. Background 
The Authority’s new business cycle was launched in April 2010 and a 
Finance group was established to carry out detailed scrutiny and 
finance oversight activities in support of the work of the full 
Authority. This report summarises the key issues emerging from the 
quarter 4 meeting of the Group.  


 


3. Standing items 
3.1 BTP Q4 and end of year report (see Appendix A): 


The Group received the Q4 summary provisional out turn report 
and a summary of the position, both are attached at Appendix 
A. It was explained that the figures presented were subject to 
detailed internal review at the Area and FHQ Department 
Outturn review meetings and also were subject to review by the 
NAO. 


The provisional outturn indicates a very positive position for 
both revenue and capital. BTP explained that tight control of 
pay and non-pay expenditure had ensured delivery of a position 
close to that forecast throughout the year and enabled provision 
to be made for future budget pressures while maintaining 
operational delivery and achieving very good performance.  
 







                                                                  Not protectively marked                                        Agenda Item 5 


The provisional amount available to be allocated to reserves for 
2010/11 was summarised as £4.8million, including the £3million 
to be carried forward to 2011/12. This compares to the position 
forecast at quarter 3 which showed an under spend of £969k 
after making additional savings of £3 million to be used to 
reduce the 2011/12 PSA charges.  


It was also noted that in addition to the proposed allocations to 
reserves BTP had been able to fund £1.5million for the voluntary 
severance scheme which would produce savings in the 
following years. It was noted that two further one-off projects 
had also been funded i.e. bringing forward expenditure on 
uniforms and investment in video conferencing equipment. A 
further paper was requested by the finance group to detail 
these additional projects and any future cost savings.  
 
BTP proposed that of the remaining under spend £1.3million 
was used to fund the firearms project and that £0.5million was 
transferred to the Contingency Reserve, which would bring the 
total amount of the provision to £2.7 million. It was agreed that 
this should be presented to the full Authority for approval. 
 
The outturn on capital expenditure was £8.989 million as 
compared to the approved programme of £9 million. 
 


The Chair asked for the detailed pack which normally support 
the pack to be circulated when it was available and for any 
detailed queries to be dealt with off line. 


 


3.2 BTPA Q4 and end of year report (see Appendix B) 
 


The final expenditure for the Authority was presented which 
showed an under spend of £35k against the full year budget of 
£1,918k. The major variances were explained as Savings in staff 
and member salary costs offset by overspends on Internal Audit 
investigations, pension’s advice on Governance and the 
valuation and legal costs. 
 
The core PSA debtors at year end were presented. It was noted 
that 93.3% of debt is now current and the successful conclusion 
of the ATW and DBS debts in March 2011 had brought all 
matters relating to the judicial review to a satisfactory 
conclusion. The Finance Group noted the excellent work on 
pursuing the JR debtors. 


 


Not protectively marked 
Page 2 of 4 







                                                                  Not protectively marked                                        Agenda Item 5 


4. Other reports received  
4.1 Comparative costs – overtime vs additional headcount 


A request was made by the Finance Group to understand the 
relationship between the marginal cost of overtime and the cost 
of employing additional staff. The BTP explained that overtime 
was a cost effective way of managing operational demand when 
managed correctly. The overtime budget are delegated to 
budget holders and overtime requests were approved in 
advance of the operations such as those on cable theft and 
football policing, where additional resources were required.  It 
was noted that, generally, overtime was activity led and closely 
controlled. The current overtime amount of 5% was believed to 
be below average in comparison with other police forces. 


 


4.2 BTP Capital Programme – WAN project 
A paper had been requested on the costs of the WAN projects 
and this was presented by Paul Day. He reported that work on 
the WAN project was progressing well. An extra cost of £150k 
(plus VAT) was reported for providing additional resilience by 
installing two links to major sites. Costs could not be assessed 
until surveys had been carried out. This cost was in addition to 
the total budget authorised by the Authority. In the event that 
delays occurred at particular sites this resulted in reprioritisation 
of sites rather than actual time delay, which BT were happy to 
accommodate  


 
4.3 Police Staff Pay Review 


A paper was presented by BTP on the proposal for the police 
staff pay from 1 July 2011. It was agreed that further professional 
advice be sought on the contractual rights of staff on 
incremental increases (spine points) and that a revised proposal 
be presented to the Authority separately which outlined the 
proposals on the revalorization of pay scales; the award of the 
3% salary point increments (spine points) and payment of £250 
for employees earning £21k who had received no spine point 
increase. An updated paper is presented at agenda item 14. BTP 
agreed to advise the group of the SCT bonus budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Not protectively marked 
Page 3 of 4 







                                                                  Not protectively marked                                        Agenda Item 5 


5. Issues for Q1 2011/12 meeting  
In addition to the standing items the Finance group will be 
considering the following at its next meeting in July; 


• Review of all items funded in 2010/11 out of savings in 
discretionary spend 


• EPSA – revised and more detailed schedule of contracts 
to be presented and discussed. 


 


6. Recommendations  
Members are asked to note progress made and issues noted by the 
Group at its quarter 4 meeting.  


6.1 Members are invited to ask any supplementary questions arising 
from the issues reported in this paper and/or its supporting 
documentation.  


6.2 The Authority discusses and approves the proposal set out in 
section 3.1 above for the current year under spend to be used to 
fund the firearms project for £1.3 million and that £0.5 million be 
transferred to the Contingency Reserve.   


Not protectively marked 
Page 4 of 4 








Provisional Outturn Comparison to Period 9 Forecast


Provisional Outturn Position Forecast Position as at Period 9


Revenue Budget 2010/11 - Functional 
Analysis 


Approved 
Budget Actual Variance Approved 


Budget Forecast Variance


£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000 £'000 £'000 %
FHQ Departments:


Deputy Chief Constable 20,248 20,469 (221) -1.1% 19,128 19,087 41 0.2%


ACC (Protective Services) 20,663 20,786 (123) -0.6% 20,694 20,641 53 0.3%


Operations Dept 1,959 1,932 27 1.4% 1,958 1,881 77 3.9%


ACC (Territorial Policing) 11,823 11,942 (119) -1.0% 11,539 11,431 108 0.9%


Director of Human Resources 10,078 9,591 488 4.8% 10,429 10,214 215 2.1%


Director of Finance and Corporate Services 23,159 23,064 94 0.4% 24,462 24,625 (163) -0.7%


Centralisation of discretionary spend and in-year savings 3,000 3,000 0 0.0% 3,000 3,000 0 0.0%


Total FHQ: 90,930 90,784 146 0.2% 91,210 90,879 331 0.4%
Areas:


London North 23,791 23,739 52 0.2% 23,525 23,320 205 0.9%


London South 26,340 26,281 59 0.2% 26,507 26,404 103 0.4%


North East 15,456 15,384 72 0.5% 15,414 15,314 100 0.6%


North West 16,608 16,582 26 0.2% 16,553 16,455 98 0.6%


Wales and Western 16,690 16,647 44 0.3% 16,636 16,606 30 0.2%


Scotland 12,363 12,285 78 0.6% 12,328 12,226 102 0.8%


Total Areas: 111,247 110,918 329 0.3% 110,963 110,325 638 0.6%


Total Force: 202,177 201,702 475 0.2% 202,173 201,204 969 0.5%


Authority variance 25


Total Variance 500


Contribution to contingency reserve 500 Agenda Item 5
Appendix A





		2010-11 Provisional Outturn






Agenda item 5 Appendix B app A


BTPA 2010/11 budget 


£ £ £ £
Staff costs Inc. expenses
Staff 526,463 532,384 654,967 5,921 128,504


Members 240,765 260,794 298,161 20,029 57,396


Total staff costs 767,228 793,178 953,128 25,950 185,900


Travel and hotel costs 9,016 10,276 9,351 1,260 335


Premise and office costs 128,947 121,353 118,938 (7,594) (10,009)


Telephones 7,374 7,438 5,513 64 (1,861)


Independent custody visiting 7,911 36,601 37,552 28,690 29,641


Total consultancy 136,537 185,109 42,790 48,572 (93,747)


Legal fees 369,768 314,584 348,629 (55,184) (21,139)


Appeals 28,269 16,472 16,800 (11,797) (11,469)


Subscriptions and Publications 52,001 55,200 55,161 3,199 3,159


General( inc. conferences, catering , vending machines) 4,717 9,896 13,111 5,179 8,394


HMIC Inspections 72,000 47,500 47,470 (24,500) (24,530)


External audit 125,000 125,000 120,000 0 (5,000)


Internal Audit 170,801 164,551 91,254 (6,250) (79,547)


Postage, printing and stationery 8,016 12,066 18,191 4,050 10,175


Recruitment 4,852 8,652 40,000 3,800 35,148


Total non staff costs 1,125,208 1,114,698 964,759 (10,510) (160,449)


GRAND TOTAL 1,892,436 1,907,876 1,917,887 15,440 25,451


Actual vs 
Budget 


VarianceFY Actual FY Forecast FY Budget 


Actual vs 
previous 
Forecast 
Variance







Agenda Item 5 - Appendix B - app B


CORE PSA DEBTORS - AS AT END OF P13 2010-11


Current 30 - 60 days 60 - 90 days over 90 days Total


Arriva Trains Wales 222,294 222,294
c2c Rail Limited 177,411 177,411
Db Schenker 79,259 79,259 79,259 3,749,454 3,987,232 Net amount cleared post year end
Less Credit Notes to be raised 1 April 2011 (79,259) (79,259) (79,259) (3,459,007) (3,696,785)
Direct Rail Services 1,703 1,703
First Capital Connect Limited 357,665 357,665
First/Keolis Transpennine Limited 185,478 185,478
First ScotRail Limited 704,309 704,309
Freightliner Heavy Haul 16,624 194,700 211,324 in line with agreement to phase payment over three years subject to interest payments
Grand Central 3,220 3,220
London & Birmingham Railway Limited 376,410 376,410
National Express East Anglia 656,347 656,347
Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd 5,650,155 5,650,155
Nexus - Tyne & Wear Passenger 29,982 29,982
Northern Trains 998,868 998,868
Prorail Limited (bombardier) 941 941 941 2,822
Southern Trains 633,158 633,158
Stagecoach South Western Trains Ltd 714,545 714,545
Wensleydale Railways Plc 320 320 320 3,167 4,127 Written off balance, no license requirement
Less write off raised pre year end (320) (320) (320) (3,167) (4,127)
West Coast Railway 3,199 3,199 Chased - contact made by Authority and payment promised
West Coast Trains 500,978 500,978
XC Trains Limited 333,099 333,099 666,198
TOTAL DEBT 11,563,187 334,040 941 488,346 12,386,513


93.35% 2.70% 0.01% 3.94% 100.00%


Protectively marked





		Appendix A

		Appendix B



